## GENERAL COURT

# Judgment of the General Court of 12 November 2013 — Deutsche Post v Commission

(Case T-570/08 RENV) (1)

(State aid — Postal service — Decision requiring the production of information — Appropriate nature of the time-limit — Obligation to state reasons — Relevance of the information requested)

(2013/C 377/24)

Language of the case: German

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Deutsche Post (Bonn, Germany) (represented by: J Sedemund, T. Lübbig and M. Klasse, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: B. Martenczuk and T. Maxian Rusche, Agents)

### Re:

Application for annulment of the Commission's decision of 30 October 2008, requiring information to be provided in the proceedings relating to State aid to Deutsche Post AG [C 36/2007 (ex NN 25/2007)].

### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Deutsche Post AG to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 55, 7.3.2009.

# Judgment of the General Court of 12 November 2013 — MOL v Commission

(Case T-499/10) (1)

(State aid — Agreement between the Hungarian State and the oil and gas company MOL relating to mining fees in connection with the extraction of hydrocarbons — Subsequent change in the statutory system of fees — Decision declaring the aid incompatible with the internal market — Selective nature)

(2013/C 377/25)

Language of the case: English

### **Parties**

Applicant: MOL Magyar Olaj- és Gázipari Nyrt. (Budapest, Hungary) (represented by: N. Niejahr, lawyer, F. Carlin, Barrister, and C. van der Meer, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: L. Flynn and K. Talabér-Ritz, Agents)

#### Re:

Principally, application for annulment of Commission Decision 2011/88/EU of 9 June 2010 on State aid C 1/09 (ex NN 69/08) granted by Hungary to MOL Nyrt. (OJ 2011 L 34, p. 55) and, in the alternative, for annulment of that decision in so far as it orders the recovery of amounts from the latter.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- Annuls European Commission Decision 2011/88/EU of 9 June 2010 on State aid C 1/09 (ex NN 69/08) granted by Hungary to MOL Nyrt;
- 2. Orders the European Commission to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 346, 18.12.2010.

Judgment of the General Court of 8 November 2013 — Kessel v OHIM — Janssen-Cilag (Premeno)

(Case T-536/10) (1)

(Community trade mark — Invalidity proceedings — Application for Community word mark Premeno — Earlier national word mark Pramino — Proof of genuine use of the earlier mark — Article 42(2) and (3) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 — Restriction of the goods designated in the trade mark application — Article 43(1) of Regulation No 207/2009)

(2013/C 377/26)

Language of the case: German

### **Parties**

Applicant: Kessel Marketing & Vertriebs GmbH (Mörfelden-Walldorf, Germany) (represented: initially by S. Bund, then A. Jacob, lawyers)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented: initially by B. Schmidt, then D. Walicka, Agents)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM: Janssen-Cilag GmbH (Neuss, Germany) (represented by: M. Wenz, lawyer)